IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TULSA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma Department of Securities
ex rel. Irving L. Faught,
Administrator,

Plaintiff,

V. Case No. CJ-2001-188
Parakletos Professional Services,
L.L.C., an Oklahoma limited liability
company, Parakletos Investment
Club, Parakletos Investment Club II,
Charles R. Chung, an individual, and
J. Elaine Chung, an individual,

Defendants.

PERMANENT INJUNCTION

This matter comes on for hearing on May 31, 2001, before the undersigned
Judge of the District Court in and for Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, for an order of
permanent injunction. The Oklahoma Department of Securities (Department) appears
through attorney Rebecca A. Cryer. Defendants Charles R. Chung, J. Elaine Chung
and Parakletos Professional Services L.L.C. appear through attorneys Don Bingham
and Stephen Hale. Defendants Parakletos Investment Club and Parakletos Investment
Club Il appear through Charles R. Chung and J. Elaine Chung. The Receiver, Neal
Tomlins, appears pro se.

The Defendants, neither admitting nor denying the allegations contained in
Plaintiff's petition filed herein on January 10, 2001, announce that they do not contest
the entry of a permanent injunction against them. Defendants Charles R. Chung and J.
Elaine Chung invoke their respective rights under the Fifth Amendment to the United
States Constitution and, accordingly offer no evidence at this time to oppose the
Plaintiffs evidence offered to support issuance of a permanent injunction. The

remaining Defendants offer no evidence at this time to oppose the Plaintiff's evidence



offered to support issuance of a permanent injunction. All Defendants are therefore in
default with respect to the issue of granting or denying such relief.

Based upon the Defendants’ default and the evidence offered by Plaintiff, the
Court concludes, for the purposes of this hearing only, that the Defendants have
violated the Act and would likely continue violating the Act. Therefore, a permanent
injunction shou.ld issue.

Based upon the foregoing, the Court finds, by a preponderance of the evidence,
as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. Parakletos Professional Services, L.L.C. (Parakletos) is a limited liability
company organized under the laws of the State of Oklahoma that provides tax
preparation services. At all times material hereto, Parakletos operated under the
‘dominion and control of Charles R. Chung.

2. At all times material hereto, Parakletos Investment Club of Parakletos
Professional Services, LLC was represented by the Defendants to be a limited
partnership formed under the laws of the State of Oklahoma to invest the assets of the
_partnership in stbcks, bonds, and any other investment vehicles for the benefit of the
| partners. |

3. At all times material hereto, Parakletos Investment Club Il was
represented by the Defendants to have been formed for the purpose of making
| investments on behalf of its participants. (Parakietos Investment Club and Parakletos
Investment Club |l are collectively referred to hereinafter as the “Investment Club.”)

4. Charles R. Chung (Charles Chung) is an individual who, at all times
material hereto, was a resident of the State of Oklahoma doing the acts complained of
in his own name and in the name of Parakletos and the Investment Club.

5. J. Elaine Chung (Elaine Chung) is an individual who, at all times material
hereto, was a resident of the State of Oklahoma doing the acts complained of in her

own name and in the name of the Investment Club.



6. Parakletos Membership Services (Membership Services) operates as part
of Parakletos providing its members with audit representation services and the right to
join the Investment Club. The annual cost of membership is $299.00 for an individual
and $399.00 for a business entity.

7. On or about May 13, 1999, Defendants began offering and selling the
Interests in the Investment Club in and/or from the State of Oklahoma. This practice
continued until as recently as November 30, 2000.

8. Purchases of the Interests in the Investment Club were evidenced by (a)
the execution of a limited partnership agreement between the Investment Club and the
Investor (the “Investment Club Agreement”) or (b) the issuance of a promissory note by
the Investment Club to the Investor (the “Promissory Note”).

9. By the provisions of the Investment Club Agreement, the Investor was
designated as a limited partner without the obligation or the right to participate in the
management of the Investment Club.

10. Unde>r the provisions of the Investment Club Agreement, Investors were
guaranteed a minimum rate of return of twenty-four percent (24%) annually.

11.  Under the provisions of the Investment Club Agreement, Charles Chung,
as President of Parakletos, assumed the management duties over the funds invested.

12. The amount of interest payable to Investors on the Promissory Notes
ranged from sixty percent (60%) per annum to seventy-nine percent (79%) per annum.

13.  Certain of the Promissory Notes were secured by an assignment of the
personal and business assets of Charles Chung and Elaine Chung.

14.  Elaine Chung unconditionally guaranteed the obligations of the Investment
Club under certain of the Promissory Notes.

15. The promotional materials distributed in connection with the Investment
Club (the “Promotional Materials”) described the investments as “fully secured or
insured” with a minimum guaranteed return of twenty-four percent (24%) annually.

16. The Promotional Materials also stated the following: “your satisfaction

guaranteed or your money back.”



17. At all times material hereto, Parakletos and Charles Chung managed the
funds invested by the Investors.

18. The Investors received monthly statements from the Defendants reflecting
the value of their investments.

19. On or about December 26, 2000, Defendants notified Investors that the
value of the Investment Club’s account was significantly reduced due to a declining
market in the fourth quarter of 2000 (the “December 26" Communication”).

20. The December 26" Communication stated that Defendants collected
$3,275,343 to invest on behalf of the Investors and that the balance of the Investment
Club account was $132,404 as of December 22, 2000.

21. On or about December 8, 2000, certain of the Investors requested that
their money be withdrawn and their participation in the Investment Club terminated.
Their requests were rejected by the Defendants.

22.  On or about January 3, 2001, Defendants notified Investors that the
Investment Club had failed.

23. Defendant Parakletos is not, and has not been, registered under the Act
-as a broker-dealer.

24.. Defendants Charles Chung and Elaine Chung are not, and have not been,
registered under the Act as agents of a broker-dealer or issuer.

25. Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale or purchase of securities,
directly and indirectly, made untrue statements of material facts, including, but not

limited to, the following:

a. that the investments are fully secured or insured,;
b. that the stated return on the investments is guaranteed;
C. that the obligations of the Investment Club in connection with

certain of the Promissory Notes are unconditionally guaranteed;
and
d. that the Investment Club is organized as a limited partnership under

the laws of the State of Oklahoma.



26. Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale or purchase of securities,
directly and indirectly, omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not "
misleading, including, but not limited to, the following matters:

a. that Defendants Parakletos, Charles Chung and Elaine Chung are
not qualified to transact business in this state as a broker-dealer or agent;

b. that Defendants Parakletos, Charles Chung and Elaine Chung are
not registered under the Act as a broker-dealer or agent;

C. that the Interests in the Investment Club are securities that are not
registered under the Act;

d. that the value of the Investment Club account had declined
significantly; and

e. that the value of the Investment Club account was not sufficient to
cover the principal amounts of the Investors’ investments or the promised rate of
return at the time the Defendants accepted funds from certain of the investors.

27. Defendants, unless enjoined, will continue to violate the Act.

Conclusions of Law

1. The Administrator of the Department, pursuant to Section 406.1 of the Act
is the proper party to bring this action against the Defendants.

2. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to
Section 413 of the Act.
3. In connection with their -activities in the offer, sale, and purchase of

securities, and the commission of other acts in this state, Defendants are subject to the

jurisdiction of this Court.



4, Defendant Parakletos, by virtue of its efforts and activities in effecting
transactions in securities for the account of others or for its own account, is a broker-
dealer, as defined in Section 2 of the Act. Defendant Parakletos is not, and has not
been registered under the Act as a broker-dealer as required by Section 201 of the Act.
Defendant Parakletos has violated Section 201 of the Act.

5. Defendants Charles Chung and Elaine Chung, by virtue of their efforts and
activities in representing Parakletos and/or the Investment Club in effecting or
attempting to effect purchases or sales of securities are agents, as defined in Section 2
of the Act. Defendants Charles Chung and Elaine Chung are not, and have not been,
reQistered under the Act as agents of a broker-dealer or issuer as required by Section
201 of the Act. Defendants Charles Chung and Elaine Chung have violated Section
201 of the Act.

6. Defendants offered and/or sold unregistered  securities in and/or from this
state in violation of Section 301 of the Act.

7. Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale or purchase of securities,
directly and indirectly, made untrue statements of material facts in violation of Section
101(2) of the Act.

8. Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale or purchase of securities,
and through the use of untrue statements of material facts and the omissions of material
facts, engaged in an act, practice, or course of business that operated as a fraud or
deceit upon the investors in violation of Section 101(3) of the Act. _

9. The Court has the authority, pursuant to Section 406.1 of the Act, to enjoin
Defendants from issuing, offering and/or selling any security in and/or from the state of
Oklahoma and from transacting business in and/or from the state of Oklahoma as a

broker-dealer or agent as defined in the Act.



IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
Defendants, their agents, servants, employees, assigns, and all persons acting on their
behalf, under their direction and control, and/or in active concert or participation with
shall be permanently enjoined from, directly or indirectly:

1. issuing, offering and/or selling any security in and/or from the state of
Oklahoma, except a sale or purchase of securities by Charles R. Chung and/or J. Elaine
Chung made solely for the purposes of personal investment for the benefit of
themselves and/or their children, and not for or on behalf of any other individual or
entity; and

2. transacting business in and/or from the state of Oklahoma as a broker-
dealer or agent as defined in the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this matter is set
for further hearing on &day of , 2001,/?1to '%@e%ne restitution,
disgorgement and/or other equitable relief as is just and proper in connection with this
proceeding.

THIS ORDER IS ENTERED this 31st day of May, 2001.
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Approved as to form:

Q. Creger
Rebecca A. Cryer OBA #2065
Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 280-7700
Attorney for Plaintiff

Donald ingham OBA #794

Stephen Hale OBA #15777

Riggs, Abney, Neal, Turpen, Orbinson & Lewis

502 West Sixth Street

Tulsa, OK 74119-1010

(918) 587-3161

Attorneys for Defendants Charles R. Chung, J. Elaine Chung
and Parakletos Prcgssional Services L.L.C.

LGN

Neal Tomlins, OBA # 10499

Utica Plaza Building

2100 South Utica Avenue, Suite 300
Tuilsa, Oklahoma 74114

(918) 747-6500

Receiver
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